

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,
SHERIFF CHARLES JENKINS, AND DEPUTY
SHERIFFS JEFFREY OPENSHAW
AND KEVIN LYNCH,

Petitioners,

v.

ROXANA ORELLANA SANTOS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JUAN CARTAGENA
JOSE L. PEREZ
FOSTER MAER
ROBERTO CONCEPCION, JR.
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF
99 Hudson St., 14th Floor
New York, NY 10013

JOHN C. HAYES, JR.
Counsel of Record
BRIAN J. WHITTAKER
NIXON PEABODY LLP
401 9th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 585-8000
jhayes@nixonpeabody.com

SHEENA WADHAWAN
CASA DE MARYLAND
8151 15th Avenue
Hyattsville, MD 20783

*Attorneys for Respondent
Roxana Orellana Santos*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural Background.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. There Is No Meaningful Division In The Circuits Warranting Review By The Court.....	10
II. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Applied <i>Arizona v. United States</i> By Concluding That The Deputies Lacked Authority To Execute The Civil ICE Warrant.	14
A. The Court Of Appeals Properly Applied Preemption Principles From <i>Arizona v. United States</i>	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Deputies Took Actions Beyond Those Permitted By <i>Arizona v. United States</i>	16
C. The Deputies Acted Unilaterally, Not In Cooperation With The Federal Government.....	19
D. The Federal Government Permits Enforcement Of Civil Immigration Law By Local Officers In Specific And Limited Circumstances.....	21
III. The Holding Of The Court Of Appeals Is Consistent With <i>Terry v. Ohio</i>	23
IV. This Case Does Not Involve An Issue Of National Importance.	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	17, 23
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , No. 1:11-cv-00708-SEB-MJD, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45084, 2013 WL 1332158 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013)	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	14, 15, 16
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Hispanic Coal. of Ala. v. Bentley</i> , No. 5:11cv2484 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 25, 2013)	26
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	17, 18
<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	23-24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , No. PHX-CV-07-02513-GMS, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73869 (D. Ariz. May 24, 2013)	17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Guijon-Ortiz</i> , 660 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>United States v. Quintana</i> , 623 F.3d 1237 (8th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Arreola</i> , 270 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Salinas-Calderon</i> , 728 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1984)	10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Sariano-Jarquín</i> , 492 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Santana-Garcia</i> , 264 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Treto-Haro</i> , 287 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Vazquez-Alvarez</i> , 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999)	11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Valle del Sol v. Whiting</i> , No. CV 10-1061-PHX-SRB, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172196 (D. Ariz. Sept. 5, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v.</i> <i>City of Farmers Branch, Texas</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013).....	17, 26

STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(10).....	15, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1252(c).....	10, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(2)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1324(c).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1325.....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)	5, 25
8 U.S.C. §§ 1357(g)(1)-(10).....	10, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(A).....	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(B).....	9, 15, 19, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996).....	22
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996)	21, 22
A.R.S. § 13-2929	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	6
Dep’t of Homeland Security, Guidance on State and Local Governments’ Assistance in Immigration Enforcement and Related Matters 8 (2011)	20, 21, 22, 23
District of Columbia Metropolitan Police Department, CIR-12-09 (2012).....	26-27
“Entry of the 9/11 Hijackers into the United States,” National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States, Staff Statement No. 1	28
Fact Sheet: Delegation of Immigration Authority Section 287(g) Immigration and Nationality Act	25
